(In this Agreement, the term “entity” includes a corporation, a limited liability company, 
a partnership, a trust, and/or a limited liability partnership.) 

2.2.6 Instead of a new initial franchise fee, you agree to pay us a renewal fee equal to the 
greater of: (a) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); and (b) thirty percent (30%) 
of the of the initial franchise fee then being charged by us to new franchisees of the 
System. 

2.2.7 You also agree to reimburse us for all of our legal fees incurred in connection with the 
renewal of the franchise (in addition to the renewal fee described in Section 2.2.6

[...]

The term “pre-opening obligations” means the obligations we have to 
you under this Agreement that must be performed before your open your Academy. 

4 FEES; SALES REPORTING 

4.1 Initial Fees.  

4.1.1 When you sign this Agreement, you agree to pay us an initial franchise fee of Eighty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) (less any deposit you 
may have paid to us). If you are simultaneously purchasing the right to open a second 
location, the Initial Franchise Fee for such second location shall be reduced to 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable, 
and is payable in consideration of the services that we provide to you in connection 
with helping you to establish your new Academy. 

4.1.2 When you sign this Agreement, you also agree to pay us a non-refundable one-time

[...]

initial training fee of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) (the “Initial Training Fee”) 
as consideration for our provision of the Training Program, as provided for in Section 
6 of this Agreement. 

4.1.3 When you sign this Agreement, you also agree to pay us a non-refundable one-time 
office and administration fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) (the “Office and 
Administration Fee”) as consideration for the creation of your profile and accounts, 
including initial access to our software system (presently, “Braeview”).  

4.2 Royalty Fees and Sales Reports.  

4.2.1 For each Month (as defined in Section 4.2.3.2 below) during the term of this